(“Affiliates”), Franchisor shall not establish, nor grant another the right to establish a Bonita Bowls 

Business, during the Term, within the area described in Exhibit A  of  this  Agreement  (the  “Protected  

Area”), without Franchisee’s prior written consent. The Protected Area will be a geographic area with 

a minimum population of fifteen thousand (15,000) people. The boundaries of Franchisee’s Protected Area 

will be further defined by zip codes, county or city lines, or other limit. Upon the determination of the 

Approved Location, Franchisor and Franchisee shall complete and execute Exhibit A with a description

[...]

notice period, the thirty-day period will be deemed modified to be the shortest notice period required by the 

laws of such jurisdiction. 

III. FEES 

3.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  In consideration of the franchise granted to Franchisee herein, 

Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an Initial Franchise Fee in the amount of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($35,000.00) payable in one lump sum upon execution of this Agreement by Franchisee. If Franchisee 

requests a termination within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement, Franchisee shall be 

entitled to a refund of fifty percent (50%) of the Initial Franchise Fee.